

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
W.P (S) No. 3190 of 2019

Harvinder Singh --- Petitioner  
Versus  
The State of Jharkhand & others --- Respondents

---  
CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aparesh Kumar Singh**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Deepak Roshan**

For the Petitioner : Mr. Saurabh Shekhar, Advocate  
For the Res.-State : Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II  
For the Res.-NCTE : Mr. Sunil Kumar, Advocate.

05/19.10.2022

-----  
Learned counsel for the Respondent-State, Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II seeks further three weeks' time to file supplementary counter affidavit in order to address the prayer made in Para-1(iii) of the writ petition, which basically is in the nature of challenge to the legality of the condition imposed in Rule 9(1)(i) at Para-3 under Chapter-VI of Jharkhand Government Secondary School Teaching and Non-Teaching Staffs Recruitment and Service Conditions Rule, 2015.

Learned counsel for the N.C.T.E Mr. Sunil Kumar has already filed counter affidavit.

Matter be listed after four weeks, so that petitioner, if so advised, may file reply thereto.

Let the name of Mr. Rahul Saboo, G.P.-II appear in the cause-list henceforth for the Respondent-State.

**(Aparesh Kumar Singh, J)**

**(Deepak Roshan, J)**

jk/